—
MANUAL SUPPLEMENT
Multiple ratings for ABB ACS380-04, ACS580-01,
ACQ580-01 and ACS880-01 drives
Introduction
National Electric Code (NEC 2020) requires that drive input conductors are sized based on the drive
nameplate input current rating and the output conductors are sized based on the full load motor
current. There are several scenarios where this sizing procedure is not optimal including multi-motor

242A-6 R9 250 242 229.9 217.8 205.7 193.6 181.5 169.4 157.3 145.2 133.1 121.0 242 229.9 217.8 205.7 193.6 181.5 169.4 157.3 145.2 133.1 121.0
271A-6 R9 250 271 257.5 243.9 230.4 216.8 203.3 189.7 176.2 162.6 149.1 135.5 271 257.5 243.9 230.4 216.8 203.3 189.7 176.2 162.6 149.1 135.5
Drive type code
Minimum allowed wire size
(wire solid/stranded, Cu, 75°C)
580-01-041A-6 6 AWG
580-01-052A-6 6 AWG
580-01-062A-6 6 AWG
580-01-077A-6 6 AWG
580-01-099A-6 3/0 AWG
580-01-192A-6 3/0 AWG
580-01-242A-6 3/0 AWG
580-01-271A-6 3/0 AWG
Maximum fuse allowed for multiple rating % (A)
Drive 50% 55% 60%
580-01-041A-6 80 90 90
8 Multiple Drive Rating Manual Supplement

361A-5 R9 300 361 343.0 324.9 306.9 288.8 270.8 252.7 234.7 216.6 198.6 180.5 361 343.0 324.9 306.9 288.8 270.8 252.7 234.7 216.6 198.6 180.5
414A-5 R9 350 414 393.3 372.6 351.9 331.2 310.5 289.8 269.1 248.4 227.7 207.0 414 393.3 372.6 351.9 331.2 310.5 289.8 269.1 248.4 227.7 207.0
Drive type code
Minimum allowed wire size
(wire solid/stranded, Cu, 75°C)
ACS880-01-065A-5 6 AWG
ACS880-01-077A-5 6 AWG
ACS880-01-096A-5 4 AWG
ACS880-01-302A-5 3/0 AWG
3AXD50000916184 REVA
Effective: 09/07/2022
Supersedes:
10 Multiple Drive Rating Manual Supplement
ACS880-01, 575 V
Drives with lugs that limit minimum wire size
Following the drive multiple rating guidelines herein can lead to a conductor size smaller
than allowed for the drive terminals on the drives listed below. To remedy this refer to the
Purpose section above. Also refer to the appropriate hardware manual section "Entry

210A-7 R9 250 242 229.9 217.8 205.7 193.6 181.5 169.4 157.3 145.2 133.1 121.0 242 229.9 217.8 205.7 193.6 181.5 169.4 157.3 145.2 133.1 121.0
271A-7 R9 250 271 257.5 243.9 230.4 216.8 203.3 189.7 176.2 162.6 149.1 135.5 271 257.5 243.9 230.4 216.8 203.3 189.7 176.2 162.6 149.1 135.5
Drive type code
Minimum allowed wire size
(wire solid/stranded, Cu, 75°C)
ACS880-01-042A-7 6 AWG
ACS880-01-049A-7 6 AWG
ACS880-01-061A-7 4 AWG
ACS880-01-084A-7 4 AWG
ACS880-01-098A-7 3/0 AWG
ACS880-01-142A-7 1/0 AWG
ACS880-01-174A-7 1/0 AWG
ACS880-01-210A-7 3/0 AWG
ACS880-01-271A-7 3/0 AWG
Maximum fuse allowed for multiple rating % (A)
Drive 50% 55%
ACS880-01-09A9-5 15 *
ACS880-01-014A-5 25 *
ACS880-01-019A-5 35 *
ACS880-01-023A-5 40 45
If * refer to HW manual
	How to use this information
	ACS380-04, 200..240V
	580-01 series, 208/230 V
	580-01 series, 480 V
	ACS880-01, 575 V